### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Prime-Line Products Company		12/31/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Well Fargo Bank, National Association	
Street Address:	2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000W	
Internal Address:	MAC E2040-030	
City:	Santa Monica	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90404	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86006639	PRIME-LINE
Serial Number:	85739423	MAKE 2 FIT
Serial Number:	85964399	GRIP STRIP
Registration Number:	4092285	DEFENDER SECURITY
Registration Number:	2745273	THE SCREEN PROS
Registration Number:	3374658	DEFENDER
Registration Number:	3195510	MAKE 2 FIT
Registration Number:	3190696	SLIDE-CO
Registration Number:	3216802	HANDYMAN SPRINGS
Registration Number:	3175878	PRIME-LINE
Registration Number:	3155899	RZ-50
Registration Number:	3161432	DEFENDER SECURITY
Registration Number:	3877167	BACTRAC
		TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005191 FRAME: 0039** 

TRADEMARK

Registration Number:	3669697	PLPCI
Registration Number:	1101948	SEGAL
Registration Number:	0769910	SEGAL

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2136305601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 213-891-5739

Email: wwolff@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: William Wolff

Address Line 1: c/o Buchalter Nemer 1000 Wilshire Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W3338-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Wolff
Signature:	/William Wolff/
Date:	01/10/2014

### Total Attachments: 6

source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page1.tif source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page2.tif source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page3.tif source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page4.tif source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page5.tif source=Prime-Line Memo and Notice of Security Interest in IP#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005191 FRAME: 0040

# MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

### **December 31, 2013**

Each of **PRIME-LINE PRODUCTS COMPANY**, a California corporation ("<u>PLPC</u>"), and **SENTRY SUPPLY LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>SSL</u>"; and together with PLPC, individually, a "<u>Debtor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") hereby acknowledges that it has granted to **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION** ("<u>Lender</u>"), 2450 Colorado Avenue, Suite 3000W, MAC E2040-030, Santa Monica, CA 90404 (the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), a security interest in and to all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by such Debtor (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business; (b) the patents and patent applications which are identified on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and (c) the copyright registrations which are identified on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and (c) the copyright registrations which are identified on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Debtor (the "<u>Copyrights</u>"), and all actions for infringement concerning each of the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), among the Debtors and Secured Party as security for the Obligations under and as defined in the Security Agreement and other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Secured Party may have in any other collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

[Signature Page to Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005191 FRAME: 0041 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document as of the date first written above.

### DEBTORS:

PRIME-LINE PRODUCTS COMPANY,

a California corporation

Name: Richard Papworth

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address:

26950 San Bernardino Avenue

Redlands, CA 92374

Attention: Ron Turk

Email:

ron.turk@primeline.net

Fax No.:

(909) 379-0144

SENTRY SUPPLY LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Richard Papworth

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address:

26950 San Bernardino Avenue

Redlands, CA 92374

Attention:

Ron Turk

Email:

ron.turk@primeline.net

Fax No.:

(909) 379-0144

## EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

No.	Lien/Status	Owner	Trademark	Serial No. / Reg. No.	File Date / Reg. Date
1.	Filed	Prime-Line Products Company	PRIME-LINE (4) Standard Character Mark	86006639	07/10/2013
2.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	MAKE 2 FIT  (4) Standard  Character Mark	4363818	04/23/2013
3.	Filed	Prime-Line Products Company	GRIP STRIP (4) Standard Character Mark	85964399	06/19/2013
4.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	DEFENDER SECURITY (4) Standard Character Mark	4092285	01/24/2012
5.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	THE SCREEN PROS (1) Typed Drawing	2745273	07/29/2003
6.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	DEFENDER (4) Standard Character Mark	3374658	01/29/2008
7.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	MAKE 2 FIT (4) Standard Character Mark	3195510	01/09/2007
8.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	SLIDE-CO (4) Standard Character Mark	3190696	01/02/2007
9.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	HANDYMAN SPRINGS (4) Standard Character Mark	3216802	03/13/2007
10.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	PRIME-LINE (4) Standard Character Mark	3175878	11/28/2006
11.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	RZ-50 (4) Standard Character Mark	3155899	10/17/2006

Exhibit A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005191 FRAME: 0043

No.	Lien/Status	Owner	Trademark	Serial No. / Reg. No.	File Date / Reg. Date
12.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	DEFENDER SECURITY (4) Standard Character Mark	3161432	10/24/2006
13.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	BACTRAC (4) Standard Character Mark	3877167	11/16/2010
14.	Registered	Prime-Line Products Company	PLPCI (4) Standard Character Mark	3669697	08/18/2009
15.	Assignment 1 Reel/Frame 0504/0543 09/03/1985  Assignment 2 Reel/Frame 3734/0923 03/10/2008  Assignment 3 Reel/Frame 3798/0606 06/13/2008	Prime-Line Products Company	SEGAL (3) Design Plus Words, Letters and/or Numbers	1101948	09/12/1978
16.	Registered Assignment 1 Reel/Frame 0504/0543 09/03/1985  Assignment 2 Reel/Frame 3734/0923 03/10/2008  Assignment 3 Reel/Frame 3798/0606 06/13/2008	Prime-Line Products Company	SEGAL (3) Design Plus Words, Letters and/or Numbers	0769910	05/19/1964

## EXHIBIT B PATENTS

No	Liens/Status	Owner	Patent Title/Description	Application No./Patent No.	Date Filed/Date Issued
1.	Issued	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Window Guard	8,443,550	05/21/2013
2.	Issued	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Door Shield	D599652	09/08/2009
3.	Issued	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Door Frame Hanger	D663961	07/24/2012
4.	Issued	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Door Handle	D666888	09/11/2012
5.	Pending	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Privacy Cover	12/927,192	10/30/2013
6.	Pending	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Door Handle Rosette	13/317,571	10/24/2011

Exhibit B

## EXHIBIT C **COPYRIGHTS**

NO.	Owner	Title	Copyright Number	Date
1.	Prime-Line Products Company	Window & door replacement hardware.	TX0006373930	04/27/2006
2.	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Replacement hardware for windows & doors from Prime-Line	TX0003569719	05/24/1993
3.	Prime-Line Products Company, Inc.	Window & door replacement hardware.	TX0006327194	10/21/2005

Exhibit C

BN 15455972v1

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005191 FRAME: 0046** 

**RECORDED: 01/10/2014**